

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
OF COLUMBIA, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SARA PARKER PAULEY,
in her official capacity,**

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
WALLBUILDERS, INC.**

in support of the Petitioner
and urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

nlf@nlf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEITHER MISSOURI NOR FEDERAL ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT CONCERNS JUSTIFY EXCLUDING TRINITY LUTHERAN FROM THE SCRAP TIRE GRANT PROGRAM	3
A. A Proper Understanding of the Establishment Clause Protects the Rights of the Majority and the Minority	4
B. True Establishment of Religion is Prohibited	5
C. Acknowledgment of Religion is Permitted	6
D. Accommodation of Religion is Permitted	11
E. Encouragement of Religion is Permitted	12
F. The Historic Concepts Persist in Modern Establishment	

Clause Jurisprudence.....	15
II. THE SCRAP TIRE GRANT PROGRAM DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANTIESTAB- LISHMENT CONCERNS; RATHER IT VIOLATES TRINITY LUTHERAN'S FREE EXERCISE AND EQUAL PROTEC- TION RIGHTS.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	17
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3, 20-22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	2, 4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16-17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	17

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	16
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	21-22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) (plural- ity)	16, 17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7-10, 13-14, 17
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	2-3
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	16-17

Other Sources:

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22, at 52 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981)	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51, at 161 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981)	4

http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/gwproc01.asp	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1866 (Arthur E. Sutherland ed. 1970) (1833).	5-6, 19
Letter from George Washington to the Religious Society Called Quakers (Oct. 1789), in <i>George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding</i> 11 (E. Humphrey ed. 1932).....	11
<i>Missouri Department of Natural Resources Publication 2425</i>	23
Northwest Ordinance, available at http://www.earlyamerica.com/earlyamerica/milestones/ordinance/text.html	12-13
Thomas Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of American Union</i> , (1868)	9-10
